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Applicants: Rockies Express Pipeline
LLC.

Description: Rockies Express Pipeline
LLC submits tariff filing per 154.203:
REX Cost and Revenue Study to be
effective N/A.

Filed Date: 05/20/2011.

Accession Number: 20110520-5082.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on Wednesday, June 01, 2011.

Docket Numbers: RP11-2119-000.

Applicants: Hardy Storage Company,
LLC.

Description: Hardy Storage Company
submits its Annual Penalty Revenue
Crediting Report for the period April 1,
2010 through March 31, 2011.

Filed Date: 05/20/2011.

Accession Number: 20110520-5096.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on Wednesday, June 01, 2011.

Docket Numbers: RP11-2120-000.

Applicants: Transwestern Pipeline
Company, LLC.

Description: Transwestern Pipeline
Company, LLC submits tariff filing per
154.203: TW Baseline Tariff Compliance
Filing—Maps to be effective 7/30/2010.

Filed Date: 05/20/2011.

Accession Number: 20110520-5107.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on Wednesday, June 01, 2011.

Docket Numbers: RP11-2121-000.

Applicants: Northern Natural Gas
Company.

Description: Northern Natural Gas
Company submits tariff filing per
154.204: 20110523 Aron Non-
Conforming/Negotiated Rate PDD to be
effective 6/23/2011.

Filed Date: 05/23/2011.

Accession Number: 20110523-5028.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on Monday, June 06, 2011.

Docket Numbers: RP11-2122-000.

Applicants: Northern Natural Gas
Company.

Description: Limited Waiver of
Northern Natural Gas.

Filed Date: 05/23/2011.

Accession Number: 20110523-5038.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on Monday, June 06, 2011.

Docket Numbers: RP11-2123-000.

Applicants: Cheyenne Plains Gas
Pipeline Company, L.

Description: Cheyenne Plains Gas
Pipeline Company, L.L.C. submits tariff
filing per 154.204: TSA Update
(Augustus Assignment) to be effective 4/
1/2011.

Filed Date: 05/23/2011.

Accession Number: 20110523-5050.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on Monday, June 06, 2011.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest in any of the above proceedings

must file in accordance with Rules 211
and 214 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211
and § 385.214) on or before 5 p.m.
Eastern time on the specified Comment
Date. It is not necessary to separately
intervene again in a subdocket related to
a compliance filing if you have
previously intervened in the same
docket. Protests will be considered by
the Commission in determining the
appropriate action to be taken, but will
not serve to make protestants parties to
the proceeding. Anyone filing a motion
to intervene or protest must serve a copy
of that document on the Applicant. In
reference to filings initiating a new
proceeding, interventions or protests
submitted on or before the comment
deadline need not be served on persons
other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper, using the
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic
service, persons with Internet access
who will eFile a document and/or be
listed as a contact for an intervenor
must create and validate an
eRegistration account using the
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling
link to log on and submit the
intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically
should submit an original and 14 copies
of the intervention or protest to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First St., NE., Washington, DC
20426.

The filings in the above proceedings
are accessible in the Commission’s
eLibrary system by clicking on the
appropriate link in the above list. They
are also available for review in the
Commission’s Public Reference Room in
Washington, DC. There is an
eSubscription link on the Web site that
enables subscribers to receive e-mail
notification when a document is added
to a subscribed dockets(s). For
assistance with any FERC Online
service, please e-mail
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call
(866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call
(202) 502-8659.

Dated: May 24, 2011.
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 201113462 Filed 5-31-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. ER11-3634-000]

KES Kingsburg, L.P.; Supplemental
Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate
Filing Includes Request for Blanket
Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the
above-referenced proceeding of KES
Kingsburg, L.P.’s application for market-
based rate authority, with an
accompanying rate tariff, noting that
such application includes a request for
blanket authorization, under 18 CFR
part 34, of future issuances of securities
and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest should file with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888
First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426,
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to
intervene or protest must serve a copy
of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the
deadline for filing protests with regard
to the applicant’s request for blanket
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of
future issuances of securities and
assumptions of liability, is June 14,
2011.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper, using the
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic
service, persons with Internet access
who will eFile a document and/or be
listed as a contact for an intervenor
must create and validate an
eRegistration account using the
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling
link to log on and submit the
intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically
should submit an original and 14 copies
of the intervention or protest to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC
20426.

The filings in the above-referenced
proceeding are accessible in the
Commission’s eLibrary system by
clicking on the appropriate link in the
above list. They are also available for
review in the Commission’s Public
Reference Room in Washington, DC.
There is an eSubscription link on the
Web site that enables subscribers to
receive e-mail notification when a
document is added to a subscribed
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC
Online service, please e-mail
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FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call
(866) 208—3676 (toll free). For TTY, call
(202) 502-8659.

Dated: May 25, 2011.
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2011-13467 Filed 5-31-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. ER11-3620-000]

Lyonsdale Biomass LLC;
Supplemental Notice That Initial
Market-Based Rate Filing Includes
Request for Blanket Section 204
Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the
above-referenced proceeding of
Lyonsdale Biomass LLC’s application
for market-based rate authority, with an
accompanying rate tariff, noting that
such application includes a request for
blanket authorization, under 18 CFR
part 34, of future issuances of securities
and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest should file with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888
First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426,
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to
intervene or protest must serve a copy
of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the
deadline for filing protests with regard
to the applicant’s request for blanket
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of
future issuances of securities and
assumptions of liability, is June 13,
2011.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper, using the
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic
service, persons with Internet access
who will eFile a document and/or be
listed as a contact for an intervenor
must create and validate an
eRegistration account using the
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling
link to log on and submit the
intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically
should submit an original and 14 copies
of the intervention or protest to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC
20426.

The filings in the above-referenced
proceeding are accessible in the

Commission’s eLibrary system by
clicking on the appropriate link in the
above list. They are also available for
review in the Commission’s Public
Reference Room in Washington, DC.
There is an eSubscription link on the
Web site that enables subscribers to
receive email notification when a
document is added to a subscribed
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC
Online service, please e-mail
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call
(866) 208—3676 (toll free). For TTY, call
(202) 502-8659.

Dated: May 24, 2011.
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2011-13464 Filed 5-31-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OPP-2008-0473; FRL-9313-5]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission to OMB for
Review and Approval; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA)

(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), this document
announces that the following
Information Collection Request (ICR)
has been forwarded to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval: Pesticide Program
Public Sector Collections (FIFRA
sections 18 & 24(c)); EPA ICR No.
2311.01, OMB Control No. 2070-New.
This is a request to combine two
currently approved collections to
increase clarity and streamline review of
the collection activities and related
burdens. The ICR, which is abstracted
below, describes the nature of the
information collection activities and
related estimated burden and cost.

DATES: Additional comments may be
submitted on or before July 1, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments,
referencing Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-
OPP-2008-0473, to (1) EPA online
using http://www.regulations.gov (our
preferred method), or by mail to: Office
of Pesticide Programs (OPP) Regulatory
Public Docket (7502P), Environmental
Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania
Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460, and
(2) OMB by mail to: Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Office of Management and Budget

(OMB), Attention: Desk Officer for EPA,
725 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC
20503.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Cameo G. Smoot, Field and External
Affairs Division, Office of Pesticide
Programs, 7506P, Environmental
Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania
Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460;
telephone number: 703—305-5454; fax
number: 703—-305-5884; e-mail address:
smoot.cameo@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: EPA has
submitted the following ICR to OMB for
review and approval according to the
procedures prescribed in 5 CFR 1320.12.
On November 5, 2008 (73 FR 65846),
EPA sought comments on this ICR
pursuant to 5 CFR 1320.8(d). EPA
received no public comments. Any
additional comments on this ICR should
be submitted to EPA and OMB within
30 days of this notice.

EPA has established a public docket
for this ICR under Docket ID No. EPA-
HQ-OPP-2008-0473 which is available
for online viewing at http://
www.regulations.gov, or in person
viewing at the Docket in the EPA Docket
Center (EPA/DC), EPA West, Room
3334, 1301 Constitution Ave., NW.,
Washington, DC. The EPA/DC Public
Reading Room is open from 8 a.m. to
4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday,
excluding legal holidays. The telephone
number for the Reading Room is 202—
566—1744, and the telephone number for
the OPP Regulatory Public Docket is
(703) 305-5805.

Use EPA’s electronic docket and
comment system at http://
www.regulations.gov, to submit or view
public comments, access the index
listing of the contents of the docket, and
to access those documents in the docket
that are available electronically. Once in
the system, select “docket search,” then
key in the docket ID number identified
above. Please note that EPA’s policy is
that public comments, whether
submitted electronically or in paper,
will be made available for public
viewing at http://www.regulations.gov
as EPA receives them and without
change, unless the comment contains
copyrighted material, confidential
business information (CBI), or other
information whose public disclosure is
restricted by statute. FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION about the electronic docket,
go to http://www.regulations.gov.

Title: Pesticide Program Public Sector
Collections (FIFRA sections 18 & 24(c)).
ICR Numbers: EPA ICR No. 2311.01,

OMB Control No. 2070-New.

ICR Status: This ICR reflects the
combination of the following two
currently approved ICRs: “Applications
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